

No. 14-940

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SUE EVENWEL, EDWARD PFENNINGER,
Appellants,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, *et al.*,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

CHARLES E. ROY
First Assistant Attorney
General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK
Deputy Solicitor General

APRIL L. FARRIS
Assistant Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	2
Argument.....	5
I. This Appeal Does Not Present an Unsettled Substantial Question.....	6
II. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Suit for Failure to State a Claim.....	11
A. The Equal Protection Clause Does Not Compel the States to Rely Upon a Particular Apportionment Base.	12
B. Plaintiffs Did Not State a Prima Facie Claim Under the Equal Protection Clause.....	20
III. The District Court Did Not Invoke the Political-Question Doctrine.	22
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983)	4, 20
<i>Burns v. Richardson</i> , 384 U.S. 73 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2020 (2001)	6, 9
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	10, 16, 17, 21
<i>Davis v. Abbott</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 14-50042, 2015 WL 1219268, (5th Cir. Mar. 17, 2015)	2
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hadley v. Junior College Dist. of Metro. Kansas City</i> , 397 U.S. 50 (1970)	16, 17

Lepak v. City of Irving,
 453 F. App'x. 522 (5th Cir. 2011)
 (per curiam)9, 10

Mahan v. Howell,
 410 U.S. 315 (1973) 14

Nixon v. United States,
 506 U.S. 224 (1993)2

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)*passim*

Zivotofsky ex. rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)22

Constitutional Provisions

TEX. CONST. art. III, § 25.....2

TEX. CONST. art. III, § 28.....2

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2.....19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2284(a).....3

28 U.S.C. § 12532

Other Authorities

Act of June 21, 2013, 83d Leg., 1st C.S., ch. 1,
 2013 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 4677.....2

Act of May 21, 2011, 82d Leg., R.S., ch.1315, 2011 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 3748.....	2
M. Davis, <i>Assessing the Constitutionality of Adjusting Prisoner Census Data in Congressional Redistricting: Maryland's Test Case</i> , 43 U. Balt. L. Forum 35 (2012)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
J. Fishkin, <i>Weightless Votes</i> , 121 Yale L.J. 1888 (2012)	9
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, Redistricting Law 2010 (2009)	10
Joseph T. Sneed III, <i>Footprints on the Rocks of the Mountain: An Account of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (1997)	18, 19
